

Capital  Budget Presentation


February 10, 2024 | Davenport City Hall







2


SCHEDULE


February 3rd | Introduction 
to the Operating Funds


February 6th | Property 
Taxes & Operating Funds


February 10th | Capital 
Budget


February 20th | Follow-ups 
and Workplan


 Goal Setting


 Fund Accounting and 


Structure Essentials


 FY 2023 Financial Review


 FY 2024 Financial Update


 Property Tax Overview


 FY 2025 Operating 


Budget Review


 Debt Service Fund 


 Local Options Sales Tax 


Fund 


 Road Use Tax Fund 


 Six-Year Capital 


Improvement Program


 FY 2025 Operating 


Budget Continued


 Follow-ups
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Sept. 18 -
Oct. 13


Nov. 6 -
Nov. 29


Feb. 3 -
Feb. 24


Munis 
Database 
open for 


Departmenal 
Input


City 
Administrator’s 
Recommended 


Budget and 
Budget 


Workshops


April 24


Council 
Adoption of 


FY 2025 
Budget


June 21


Distribution of 
the FY 2025 


Budget Book 
and submission 


to GFOA


Oct. 16 -
Oct. 27


First review of 
Budget 


Requests: 
Operating & 


Capital


Departmental 
Budget 


Meetings to 
Review 


Budgets


BUDGET PROCESS


Dec. 4 –
Jan 19


Budget 
Refinements 


such as 
Allocations, 
Transfers, 


Balancing, and 
Final Reviews
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FY 2025 BUDGET 
HIGHLIGHTS


1 Balanced budget that complies with 
financial policies and liquidity targets.


2 Lowers property tax levy rate by $0.17 to  
$16.61/$1,000 taxable valuations.


3 Core-competency focused and continues 
to deliver current service levels.







INTRODUCTION
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FY 2025 BUDGET 


Adopted
FY 2024


Proposed
FY 2025 Change


Operating $161,156,435 $168,028,040 +4.3%


Capital $49,575,881 $39,390,127 -20.5%


Debt $31,802,176 $31,680,573 -0.4%


Total $242,534,492 $239,098,740 -1.4%
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CAPITAL PROGRAM


Capital projects typically cost more than $5,000 with 
a projected “useful life” of at least five years.


In Davenport, capital projects are typically $50,000 or 
more with a useful life of more than five years.


Primary funding sources:


Debt Service Levy (Property Tax / $2.05)


Local Option Sales Tax


Road Use Tax


Enterprise Funds


Grants & Partnerships







DEBT SERVICE FUND
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DEBT SERVICE FUND


Levy amount is $2.05 per $1,000 taxable value ($11.2M),
and modeling is done in partnership with long-term 
financial advisors


Levy is restricted for the purposes of funding principal 
& interest payments associated with the City’s annual 
debt service obligations


Bond ratings are an important part of this fund; 
interest rate determinations


Iowa code limits a local government’s debt to 5% of 
their gross valuations; city’s current debt margin is 
48.04% = $196.9M capacity (Current debt = 51.96%)


Bond Ratings
AA


Aa2
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FUND CAPACITY


Current Debt Service Fund cash as of the end of FY 2023 is $26,420,940


Projected year-end cash at the end of FY 2024 is $22,900,000


City’s debt burden, particularly from FY 2010 era, has been a long-term concern
of both bond rating agencies; City has been encouraged over the last several
years to begin applying additional constraints to this program area


Innovative funding strategies have been implemented for larger scale capital
projects as a relief valve to the annual bonding program


EX: Fire Station 3 ($3M from cash and $8.4M from short-term issuance)
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FUND PERFORMANCE
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DEBT SERVICE FUND
CASH BALANCES
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LOCAL SALES TAX FUND
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LOCAL SALES TAX FUND


Referendum passed in 1988
60% of received funds = property tax relief (Debt Service Fund and General Fund 


transfer)
40% of received funds = capital investment


1% of gross sales tax collected within the City of Davenport


In FY 2023, the Iowa Department of Revenue began making distributions based on 
actual sales tax receipts in the prior month


FY 2025 Budget (Revenues) = $18.0M (Previously $17.0M in FY 2024)







15


LST FUND REVENUES
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LOCAL SALES TAX FUND


This fund continues to be high-performing with revenues exceeding 
estimates


City deploys very aggressive conservative budgeting approach within 
this fund; subject to higher potential for volatility


FY 2024 Budget
Original Budget | $17,257,500
Re-estimated | $23.0M
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FY 2025 LST FUND 
EXPENDITURES


$2,198,050 


$741,192 


$14,913,738 


$183,427 


Salaries and Benefits


Equipment


Non-Departmental Expenses


Allocated Costs
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LST FUND BALANCE
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ROAD USE TAX FUND







20


ROAD USE TAX FUND


Established by the State of Iowa in 1949, and 20% (+/-) of what is 
collected is distributed to cities


Revenues are designated for use | maintaining/improving the City’s 
street network and system


In 2015, the State approved a $0.10/gallon increase; it produces an 
additional $1.6M (+/-) for annual investment
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RUT FUND REVENUES
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FY 2025 ROAD USE TAX
FUND EXPENDITURES


$8,009,601 
$1,600,000 


$2,229,749 


$525,300 
$2,041,686 


Salaries & Benefits


CIP Projects


Supplies & Services


Equipment/Vehicles


Allocated Costs
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RUT FUND BALANCE
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CIP PROGRAM OVERVIEW
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CIP BUDGET 
HIGHLIGHTS
• Large-Scale Investment into the Street Network 


 $11,250,000 for Street Maintenance & Grant Projects
 $2,850,000 for Bridges 
 $565,000 for Traffic Engineering 


• Modernization of the Sewer Collection System
 $7,000,000 for Sanitary Sewers 
 $1,275,000 for Stormwater
 $1,220,000 for the Water Pollution Control Plant 


• Capital Investment into Public Safety 
 $ 2,348,627 for Vehicles and Equipment  
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CIP | FY 2025 – FY 2030


YEAR BUDGET


FY 2025 $39,390,127


FY 2026 $45,330,439


FY 2027 $35,862,654


FY 2028 $43,594,112


FY 2029 $36,401,600


FY 2030 $33,912,972


TOTAL $234,491,904
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FY 2025 PROPOSED CIP
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CIP FUNDING         
CATEGORIES


PROJECT CATEGORY FY 2025 BUDGET


Bridges $2,850,000


Facilities Maintenance $2,586,500


Fleet $3,185,000


General Government $2,580,000


Multi-Modal Transportation $880,000


Parks & Recreation $1,395,000


Public Safety $998,627


Riverfront $1,595,000


Sanitary Sewers $7,000,000


Stormwater $1,275,000


Streets $11,250,000


Water Pollution Control Plant $1,220,000
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CIP FUNDING         
CATEGORIES


FUNDING SOURCES FY 2025 BUDGET


Bonds Abated by Sewer Fund $7,000,000


Bonds Abated by Solid Waste Fund $920,000


Clean Water Fund $475,000


Equipment Bonds $1,500,000


Federal & State Grants $3,091,000 


GO Bonds $18,524,000 


Hotel/Motel Tax $400,000


Local Sales Tax $4,007,972 


Parking Fund $200,000


Public Safety Fund $452,155 


Road Use Tax $1,600,000


WPCP Fund $1,220,000
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CIP FUNDING         
CATEGORIES


PROJECT CATEGORY FY 2024 BUDGET FY 2025 BUDGET


Bridges $1,560,000 $2,850,000


Facilities Maintenance $2,826,500 $2,586,500


Fleet $7,519,993 $3,185,000


General Government $2,640,000 $2,580,000


Multi-Modal Transportation $900,000 $880,000


Parks & Recreation $650,000 $1,395,000


Public Safety $150,000 $998,627


Riverfront $1,000,000 $1,595,000


Sanitary Sewers $6,950,000 $7,000,000


Stormwater $825,000 $1,275,000


Streets $19,364,388 $11,250,000


Water Pollution Control Plant $0 $1,220,000
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CIP STREET FUNDING 
COMPARISON



























































































































































































Next Steps
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CALENDAR
February 20, 2024 Follow-Up Budget Workshop


February 21, 2024 COW – Motion to set public hearing on Proposed Tax Levy


February 24, 2024 Follow-Up Budget Workshop (If needed)


February 28, 2024 CC – Motion to set public hearing on Proposed Tax Levy


March 5, 2024 Finance staff files Budget Statement with IDOM (Due by 3/15)


March 20, 2024 Property Tax Statements mailed out to all property owners (County)


March 27,2024 Hold public hearing on Proposed Tax Levy (Special Meeting – 5:00 PM)


April 3, 2024 COW – Motion to set public hearing on Budget Adoption (Rule Suspension)


April 17, 2024 COW – Public hearing on Budget Adoption and Resolution adopting “City 
Administrator’s Recommended FY 2025 Operating & Capital Improvement 
Budget”


April 24, 2024 CC – Adoption of FY 2025 Budget


April 25, 2024 Certify Budget with County Auditor & IDOM (Due by 4/30)
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SCHEDULE


February 3rd | Introduction 
to the Operating Funds


February 6th | Property 
Taxes & Operating Funds


February 10th | Capital 
Budget


February 20th | Follow-ups 
and Workplan


 Goal Setting


 Fund Accounting and 


Structure Essentials


 FY 2023 Financial Review


 FY 2024 Financial Update


 Property Tax Overview


 FY 2025 Operating 


Budget Review


 Debt Service Fund 


 Local Options Sales Tax 


Fund 


 Road Use Tax Fund 


 Six-Year Capital 


Improvement Program


 FY 2025 Operating 


Budget Continued


 Follow-ups







THANK YOU
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